

The Mizoram

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Aizawl Friday 11. 8. 1989, Sravana 20. SE 1911 Issue No 70(H) Val XVIII

NOTIFICATION

No. B. 11013/1/88-TRP, the 11th August, 1989. In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (3) of Section 8 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (59 of 1988), the Government of Mizoram hereby authorises the following Medical Officers to issue medical certificates, after medical examination to the applicants desiring learner's driving licence and renewal of driving licence.

I. Aizawl District

- Civil Surgeon East
 Civil Surgeon West
 Eye Specialist, Civil Hospital, Aizawl.
- (4) Principal Medical Officer, Health Workers Training Institute, Aizawl.

- II. Lunglei District
- (1) Civil Surgeon (2) SDM & H.O
- Chhimtuipui District III.
- (1) Civil Surgeon
 - (2)SDM & H.O.

This shall come into force with effect from the date of publication in the Mizoram Official Gazette.

No. B. 11013/1/88-TRP, the 11th August, 1989. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (6) of Section 41 of the M.V. Act. 1988 (59 of 1988) the Government of Mizoram hereby allot the code number for various Registering Authories in Mizoram as per specimen shown below:

1. Registering Authority, Aizawl

Where 'MZ' stands for Mizoram, 01, 02, 03 represent code numbers for various Registering authorities and 0001 repesents four digit number allocated to a vehicle. Where the four figures reaches 9099, the next series shall begin with alphabet 'A' followed by not more than four figures and thereafter with alphabet 'B' followed by not more than four figures and so on until all the alphabets, excluding 'I' and 'O' are exhausted.

This shall come into force with effect from the date of publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

No.B. 11013/1/88-TRP. The 11th August 1989 In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 89 read with Section 9(8), 17(2) 19(3), 57(1), 201(2) of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988) (59 of 1988) the Government of Mizoram is pleased to appoint Shri Lala Khawbung ADM (Judicial) as a State Transport Appelate Tribunal for the purpose of said Act.

This shall come into force with effect from the date of publication in the Mizoram Official Gazette.

By Order in the name of the Governor of Mizoram

Rin Sanga, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Transport Department.